
Product Change Notification - SYST-14XCKU814

Date:

15 Jan 2019

Product Category:

32-bit Microcontrollers

Affected CPNs:

Notification subject:

Data Sheet - SAM C20/C21 Family Data Sheet Document Revision

Notification text:

Attachment(s):



SAM C20/C21 Family Data Sheet

Please contact your local Microchip sales office with questions or concerns regarding this
notification.

Terms and Conditions:

If you wish to receive Microchip PCNs via email please register for our PCN email service at our
PCN home page select register then fill in the required fields. You will find instructions about
registering for Microchips PCN email service in the PCN FAQ section.
If you wish to change your PCN profile, including opt out, please go to the PCN home page select
login and sign into your myMicrochip account. Select a profile option from the left navigation bar and
make the applicable selections.



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































BA

0.10 C

0.10 C

0.10 C A B

0.05 C

(DATUM B)

(DATUM A)

C
SEATING

PLANE

2X
TOP VIEW

SIDE VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

NOTE 1

1

2

N

0.10 C A B

0.10 C A B

0.10 C

0.08 C

Microchip Technology Drawing  C04-21497 Rev A Sheet 1 of 2
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http://www.microchip.com/packaging
Note: For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at

64-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (U6B) - 9x9 mm Body [VQFN]
With 4.7 mm Exposed Pad and Stepped Wettable Flanks; Atmel Legacy ZRB
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For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
http://www.microchip.com/packaging

Note:

REF: Reference Dimension, usually without tolerance, for information purposes only.
BSC: Basic Dimension. Theoretically exact value shown without tolerances.

1.
2.
3.

Pin 1 visual index feature may vary, but must be located within the hatched area.
Package is saw singulated
Dimensioning and tolerancing per ASME Y14.5M

Number of Terminals

Overall Height

Terminal Width

Overall Width

Terminal Length

Exposed Pad Width

Terminal Thickness

Pitch

Standoff

Units

Dimension Limits

A1

A

b

E2

A3

e

L

E

N

0.50 BSC

0.203 REF

0.35

0.15

0.80

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.85

0.035

MILLIMETERS

MIN NOM

64

0.45

0.25

0.90

0.05

MAX

K 1.75 REFTerminal-to-Exposed-Pad

Overall Length

Exposed Pad Length

D

D2 4.60

9.00 BSC

4.70 4.80

Wettable Flank Step Length D3 - - 0.085

A4 -0.10 0.19Wettable Flank Step Height

4.60

9.00 BSC

4.70 4.80

Microchip Technology Drawing  C04-21497 Rev A Sheet 1 of 2

64-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (U6B) - 9x9 mm Body [VQFN]
With 4.7 mm Exposed Pad and Stepped Wettable Flanks; Atmel Legacy ZRB

DETAIL 1
ALTERNATE TERMINAL

CONFIGURATIONS



RECOMMENDED LAND PATTERN

Dimension Limits

Units

C2

Optional Center Pad Width

Contact Pad Spacing

Optional Center Pad Length

Contact Pitch

Y2

X2

4.80

4.80

MILLIMETERS

0.50 BSC

MIN

E

MAX

8.90

Contact Pad Length (X64)

Contact Pad Width (X64)

Y1

X1

0.85

0.30

NOM

1

2

64

C1Contact Pad Spacing 8.90

Contact Pad to Contact Pad (X60) G2 0.20

Thermal Via Diameter V

Thermal Via Pitch EV

0.33

1.20

BSC: Basic Dimension. Theoretically exact value shown without tolerances.

Notes:

Dimensioning and tolerancing per ASME Y14.5M

For best soldering results, thermal vias, if used, should be filled or tented to avoid solder loss during
reflow process

1.

2.

For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
http://www.microchip.com/packaging

Note:

Contact Pad to Center Pad (X64) G1 1.63
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Microchip Technology Drawing  C04-23497 Rev A

64-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (U6B) - 9x9 mm Body [VQFN]
With 4.7 mm Exposed Pad and Stepped Wettable Flanks; Atmel Legacy ZRB
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For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
http://www.microchip.com/packaging

Note:

48-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (U5B) - 7x7 mm Body [VQFN]
With 5.15 mm Exposed Pad and Stepped Wettable Flanks; Atmel Legacy ZLH
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For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
http://www.microchip.com/packaging

Note:

REF: Reference Dimension, usually without tolerance, for information purposes only.
BSC: Basic Dimension. Theoretically exact value shown without tolerances.

1.
2.
3.

Pin 1 visual index feature may vary, but must be located within the hatched area.
Package is saw singulated
Dimensioning and tolerancing per ASME Y14.5M

Microchip Technology Drawing  C04-21493 Rev A Sheet 2 of 2

48-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (U5B) - 7x7 mm Body [VQFN]
With 5.15 mm Exposed Pad and Stepped Wettable Flanks; Atmel Legacy ZLH

Number of Terminals

Overall Height

Terminal Width

Overall Width

Terminal Length

Exposed Pad Width

Terminal Thickness

Pitch

Standoff

Units

Dimension Limits

A1

A

b

E2

A3

e

L

E

N

0.50 BSC

0.203 REF

0.35

0.20

0,80

0.00

0.25

0.40

0.85

0.02

MILLIMETERS

MIN NOM

48

0.45

0.30

0.90

0.05

MAX

K 0.53 REFTerminal-to-Exposed-Pad

Overall Length

Exposed Pad Length

D

D2 5.05

7.00 BSC

5.15 5.25

5.05

7.00 BSC

5.15 5.25

Wettable Flank Step Length D3 - - 0.085

A4 -0.10 0.19Wettable Flank Step Height

DETAIL 1
ALTERNATE TERMINAL

CONFIGURATIONS



RECOMMENDED LAND PATTERN

Dimension Limits

Units

C2

Optional Center Pad Width

Contact Pad Spacing

Optional Center Pad Length

Contact Pitch

Y2

X2

5.25

5.25

MILLIMETERS

0.50 BSC

MIN

E

MAX

6.90

Contact Pad Length (X48)

Contact Pad Width (X48)

Y1

X1

0.85

0.30

NOM

C1Contact Pad Spacing 6.90

Contact Pad to Center Pad (X48) G1 0.20

Thermal Via Diameter V

Thermal Via Pitch EV

0.30

1.00

BSC: Basic Dimension. Theoretically exact value shown without tolerances.

Notes:

Dimensioning and tolerancing per ASME Y14.5M

For best soldering results, thermal vias, if used, should be filled or tented to avoid solder loss during
reflow process

1.

2.

For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
http://www.microchip.com/packaging

Note:

Microchip Technology Drawing  C04-23493 Rev A

48-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (U5B) - 7x7 mm Body [VQFN]
With 5.15 mm Exposed Pad and Stepped Wettable Flanks; Atmel Legacy ZLH
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For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
http://www.microchip.com/packaging

Note:

32-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (RTB) - 5x5 mm Body [VQFN]
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Microchip Technology Drawing  C04-21391 Rev C Sheet 2 of 2

REF: Reference Dimension, usually without tolerance, for information purposes only.

BSC: Basic Dimension. Theoretically exact value shown without tolerances.

1.

2.

3.

Pin 1 visual index feature may vary, but must be located within the hatched area.

Package is saw singulated

Dimensioning and tolerancing per ASME Y14.5M

32-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (RTB) - 5x5 mm Body [VQFN]

For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
http://www.microchip.com/packaging

Note:

With 3.6x3.6 mm Exposed Pad and Stepped Wettable Flanks; Atmel Legacy ZBS

Number of Terminals

Overall Height

Terminal Width

Overall Width

Terminal Length

Exposed Pad Width

Terminal Thickness

Pitch

Standoff

Units

Dimension Limits

A1

A

b

E2

A3

e

L

E

N

0.50 BSC

0.203 REF

3.50

0.35

0.20

0.80

0.00

0.25

0.40

3.60

0.85

0.035

5.00 BSC

MILLIMETERS

MIN NOM

32

3.70

0.45

0.30

 0.90

0.05

MAX

K -0.20 -Terminal-to-Exposed-Pad

Overall Length

Exposed Pad Length

D

D2 3.50

5.00 BSC

3.60 3.70

Wettable Flank Step Cut Depth A4 0.10 - 0.19

E3 -- 0.085Wettable Flank Step Cut Width

Wettable Flank Step Length D3 0.035 0.06 0.085

A4 -0.10 0.19Wettable Flank Step Height

Dimensions D3 and A4 above apply to all new products released after
November 1, and all products shipped after January 1, 2019, and supersede
dimensions D3 and A4 below.
No physical changes are being made to any package; this update is to align
cosmetic and tolerance variations from existing suppliers.

DETAIL 1
ALTERNATE TERMINAL

CONFIGURATIONS



RECOMMENDED LAND PATTERN

Dimension Limits

Units

C2

Optional Center Pad Width

Contact Pad Spacing

Optional Center Pad Length

Contact Pitch

Y2

X2

3.70

3.70

MILLIMETERS

0.50 BSC

MIN

E

MAX

5.00

Contact Pad Length (X32)

Contact Pad Width (X32)

Y1

X1

0.80

0.30

NOM

1

2

32

C1Contact Pad Spacing 5.00

Contact Pad to Center Pad (X32) G1 0.25

Thermal Via Diameter V

Thermal Via Pitch EV

0.30

1.00

BSC: Basic Dimension. Theoretically exact value shown without tolerances.

Notes:

Dimensioning and tolerancing per ASME Y14.5M

For best soldering results, thermal vias, if used, should be filled or tented to avoid solder loss during
reflow process

1.

2.

For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
http://www.microchip.com/packaging

Note:

Microchip Technology Drawing  C04-23391 Rev. C

32-Lead Very Thin Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package (RTB) - 5x5 mm Body [VQFN]
With 3.6x3.6 mm Exposed Pad and Stepped Wettable Flanks; Atmel Legacy ZBS
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SYST-14XCKU814 - Data Sheet - SAM C20/C21 Family Data Sheet Document Revision

Affected Catalog Part Numbers(CPN)

ATSAMC21G18A-MZ

ATSAMC21G18A-MZT

ATSAMC21J15A-ANT

ATSAMC21J15A-AUT

ATSAMC21J15A-AZ

ATSAMC21J15A-AZT

ATSAMC21J15A-MNT

ATSAMC21J15A-MUT

ATSAMC21J15A-MZ

ATSAMC21J15A-MZT

ATSAMC21J16A-ANT

ATSAMC21J16A-AUT

ATSAMC21J16A-AZ

ATSAMC21J16A-AZT

ATSAMC21J16A-MNT

ATSAMC21J16A-MUT

ATSAMC21J16A-MZ

ATSAMC21J16A-MZT

ATSAMC21J17A-ANT

ATSAMC21J17A-AUT

ATSAMC21J17A-AZ

ATSAMC21J17A-AZT

ATSAMC21J17A-AZTVAO

ATSAMC21J17A-MNT

ATSAMC21J17A-MUT

ATSAMC21J17A-MUTB2

ATSAMC21J17A-MZ

ATSAMC21J17A-MZT

ATSAMC21J17A-MZTVAO

ATSAMC21J17A-UUT

ATSAMC21J18A-ANT

ATSAMC21J18A-AUT

ATSAMC21J18A-AZ

ATSAMC21J18A-AZT

ATSAMC21J18A-AZTVAO

ATSAMC21J18A-MNT

ATSAMC21J18A-MUT

ATSAMC21J18A-MZ

ATSAMC21J18A-MZT

ATSAMC21J18A-MZTVAO

ATSAMC21J18A-UUT

ATSAMC21MOTOR



ATSAMC21N-XPRO

ATSAMC21N17A-ANT

ATSAMC21N18A-ANT

ATSAMC20-QTRDEMO

ATSAMC20E15A-ANT

ATSAMC20E15A-AUT

ATSAMC20E15A-MNT

ATSAMC20E15A-MUT

ATSAMC20E15A-MZ

ATSAMC20E15A-MZT

ATSAMC20E16A-ANT

ATSAMC20E16A-AUT

ATSAMC20E16A-MNT

ATSAMC20E16A-MUT

ATSAMC20E16A-MZ

ATSAMC20E16A-MZT

ATSAMC20E17A-ANT

ATSAMC20E17A-AUT

ATSAMC20E17A-MNT

ATSAMC20E17A-MUT

ATSAMC20E17A-MZ

ATSAMC20E17A-MZT

ATSAMC20E18A-ANT

ATSAMC20E18A-AUT

ATSAMC20E18A-MNT

ATSAMC20E18A-MUT

ATSAMC20E18A-MZ

ATSAMC20E18A-MZT

ATSAMC20G15A-ANT

ATSAMC20G15A-AUT

ATSAMC20G15A-MNT

ATSAMC20G15A-MUT

ATSAMC20G15A-MZ

ATSAMC20G15A-MZT

ATSAMC20G16A-ANT

ATSAMC20G16A-AUN01

ATSAMC20G16A-AUT

ATSAMC20G16A-MNT

ATSAMC20G16A-MUT

ATSAMC20G16A-MZ

ATSAMC20G16A-MZT

ATSAMC20G17A-ANT

ATSAMC20G17A-AUT

ATSAMC20G17A-MNT

ATSAMC20G17A-MUT

ATSAMC20G17A-MZ

ATSAMC20G17A-MZT



ATSAMC20G18A-ANT

ATSAMC20G18A-AUT

ATSAMC20G18A-MNT

ATSAMC20G18A-MUT

ATSAMC20G18A-MZ

ATSAMC20G18A-MZT

ATSAMC20J15A-ANT

ATSAMC20J15A-AUT

ATSAMC20J15A-AZ

ATSAMC20J15A-AZT

ATSAMC20J15A-MNT

ATSAMC20J15A-MUT

ATSAMC20J15A-MZ

ATSAMC20J15A-MZT

ATSAMC20J16A-ANT

ATSAMC20J16A-AUT

ATSAMC20J16A-AZ

ATSAMC20J16A-AZT

ATSAMC20J16A-MNT

ATSAMC20J16A-MUT

ATSAMC20J16A-MZ

ATSAMC20J16A-MZT

ATSAMC20J17A-ANT

ATSAMC20J17A-AUT

ATSAMC20J17A-AZ

ATSAMC20J17A-AZT

ATSAMC20J17A-MNT

ATSAMC20J17A-MUT

ATSAMC20J17A-MZ

ATSAMC20J17A-MZT

ATSAMC20J17A-UUT

ATSAMC20J18A-ANT

ATSAMC20J18A-AUT

ATSAMC20J18A-AZ

ATSAMC20J18A-AZT

ATSAMC20J18A-MNT

ATSAMC20J18A-MUT

ATSAMC20J18A-MZ

ATSAMC20J18A-MZT

ATSAMC20J18A-UUT

ATSAMC20N17A-ANT

ATSAMC20N18A-ANT

ATSAMC21-XPRO

ATSAMC21E15A-ANT

ATSAMC21E15A-AUT

ATSAMC21E15A-MNT

ATSAMC21E15A-MUT



ATSAMC21E15A-MUTDY

ATSAMC21E15A-MZ

ATSAMC21E15A-MZT

ATSAMC21E16A-ANT

ATSAMC21E16A-AUT

ATSAMC21E16A-MNT

ATSAMC21E16A-MUT

ATSAMC21E16A-MUTDY

ATSAMC21E16A-MZ

ATSAMC21E16A-MZT

ATSAMC21E16A-MZTVAO

ATSAMC21E17A-ANT

ATSAMC21E17A-AUT

ATSAMC21E17A-MNT

ATSAMC21E17A-MUT

ATSAMC21E17A-MZ

ATSAMC21E17A-MZT

ATSAMC21E18A-ANT

ATSAMC21E18A-AUT

ATSAMC21E18A-MNT

ATSAMC21E18A-MUT

ATSAMC21E18A-MUTDY

ATSAMC21E18A-MZ

ATSAMC21E18A-MZT

ATSAMC21E18A-MZTVAO

ATSAMC21G15A-ANT

ATSAMC21G15A-AUT

ATSAMC21G15A-MNT

ATSAMC21G15A-MUT

ATSAMC21G15A-MZ

ATSAMC21G15A-MZT

ATSAMC21G16A-ANT

ATSAMC21G16A-AUT

ATSAMC21G16A-MNT

ATSAMC21G16A-MUT

ATSAMC21G16A-MZ

ATSAMC21G16A-MZT

ATSAMC21G17A-ANT

ATSAMC21G17A-AUT

ATSAMC21G17A-MNT

ATSAMC21G17A-MUT

ATSAMC21G17A-MZ

ATSAMC21G17A-MZT

ATSAMC21G17A-MZTVAO

ATSAMC21G18A-ANT

ATSAMC21G18A-AUT

ATSAMC21G18A-MNT



ATSAMC21G18A-MUT


